UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2203406438 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 02/03/2022 02:47 PM Pg: 10of9

Investor Loan # 221735236

Recording Requested By:
Community Loan Servicing, LLC
4423 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
5th Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33146

After Recording Return To:
Ceataunity Loan Servicing, LLC C/O:
Mortg=ze Connect Document Solutions
6860 North Argonne Street, Unit A
Denver, 0 £0249 '
APN/Tax I 14-19-110-053
Recording Number 2037110

This document was prepared by Community Loan Servicing, LLC, GREGORY SARGENT
Bayview Loan Servicing. 4 1.0 589 Airport Freeway Hurst, TX 76053 877-630-0140 Ext, 2029

Space Above This Line For Recording Data
Original Principal Amount; $2¢4 264 00 Loan Number: 0003178274
Unpaid Principal Amount: $283,9.3.4¢ FHA Loan Number: 137-952042 8
New Principal Amount: $283,993.09

Total Capitalized Amount: $24,050.25

LOAN MODIFICATIUMN AGREEMENT
(FHA-Insured) {FHA COVID-19 Combination ¥rctial Claim and Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) between BRIAN W FULKERSON AND
COLLEEN M O'BRIEN, HUSBAND AND WIFE whose £0rress 1s 6929 W 64TH ST,
CHICAGO, IL 60638 (“Borrower” or “T"!) and ACTING THROUGZ COMMUNITY LOAN
SERVICING, LLC, FKA BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLJ (“SERVICER”), AS
SUBSERVICER FOR LOAN SERVICER, LAKEVIEW LOAN SERV.CING, LLC whose
address is 4425 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, 5th Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33140 (‘Lender”), is
effective 03/01/2022, and amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trustor. Security
Deed (the “Security Instrument”), made by BRIAN W FULKERSON AND CCLLEEN M
O'BRIEN, HUSBAND AND WIFE tw MERS AS NOMINEE FOR FAIRWAY
INDEPENDENT MORTGAGE CORPORATION for $294,566.00 and interest, .qated
05/11/2018 and recorded on Date @5/21/2018 in Book or Liber , at page(s)
, or as Document/Tnstrument Number 18141010840, in the Records of Cook,
ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as and secured by the Security Instrument,
which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note and encumbers the real and
personal property described and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at
6929 W 64TH ST CHICAGO, 1L 60638, See Exhibit A for Legal Description

' If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower” or “L” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular {such as
“Borrower” or “I") shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we™) and vice versa where
appropriate.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAO6 M115MAR21.v.7
Pape | 6049339_294_20220112120349488

O

Fﬁ:A'CKINGID.288692609049| 037828-00051265-0 [PAQ. 1312} [DOC 28 60104 10,20133514) F_1...0.CLS}



2203406438 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered to you Lender is rtequired to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions, This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Morification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, -amend and
suppiement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgase and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Dosuments”. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning gtvei 1o them in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this docimaent, each is referred to as “I”. Words signifying the singular (such as “T")
shall include the plu.al-{such as “we™) and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not-ieiz2 effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 betow have
been satisfied.

1. My Representations. [ certily .epresent to Lender, and agree as follows:

A. Tam experiencing an adverse irapact on my ability to make on-time mortgage payments
under the Loan Documents due t) the COVID-1S pandemic. As a result, (1} I am in
default or imminent default under the/Loan Documents and (2) 1 do not have sufficient
income or access to sufficient liquid asse's 4 make the monthly mortgage payments due
under the Loan Documents.

B. I live in, and plan to continue to live in, the Froperty-as my principal residence. The
Property has not been condemned and has no materia. adverse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four units.

C. Tam not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been 10 change in the
ownership of the Property after I signed the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, [ provided Lender with fult and complete infornizucn that,
when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To the exient
requested by Lender, I provided documents that supported that information. However, 1
was not required to disclose child support or alimony, unless I chose to rely on such
‘income to qualify for the FHA COVID-19 Combination Partial Claim and Loan
Maodification (“Modification”) or for another loan assistance option.

F. I currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under the Loan
Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAO6 M115MAR21.v.7
Page 2 6049339_204_20220112120349488

A e

[TRACKINGID.2886026023049] 037688-000812658-0 {PAQ. 1314] [DOC 20 58/104 19.20933814} (F_1_0_CLS5}



G.

2203406438 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If T received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptey proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I will not have personal iiability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge

that:

Ab

E.

As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Documents, I must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called a Partial
Claim Note and Security Instrument). I have reviewed and approved the terms of such
sybordinate loan.

Zenger has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

Prior to thi“Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
that any of my reprezentations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Documents will iiot be-modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have all of the ri;thts and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

The Loan Documents will(ne: ke modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2} the Modificition Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
oceurred.

The Loan Documents will not be modiSicd unless and until the modification is approved
by the Bankruptcy Court in my bankruptcy-czse:

3. The Modification. If all of my representations in Se~tion 1 above continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modificatioy set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become niorified on 03/01/2022 or, if later,
the date on which the Bankruptcy Court approves the modification iz.my bankruptey case {the
“Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges, penaltizs; and fees that remain
unpaid will be waived. If I have failed to make any payments that are < precondition to this
modification, this modification will not take effect.

A.

B.

The new Maturity Date will be: 02/01/2052

As of the Modification Effecive Date, the new principal balance of my Note i be
$283,993.09 (the “New Principal Balance™). In servicing your loan, the Lender may have
incurred third-party fees or charges that were not included in the terms of this Agreement.
If so, these fees and charges will appear on your monthly statement under “Fees and
Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or late fees. You may pay these
fees and charges at any time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges

- at the earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the date

you pay the entire New Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

C. Ipromise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.

PACKAGE,_CLS_FHA0S M11SMAR21.v.7

Page 3

6049339 294 20220112120349488

00RO

[TRACKINQID, 280802608045] 037559-00061 2566-0 [PAG. 1316] [DOC 28 56/104 1920133814} (F_1_0_CLS}



2203406438 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. Interest at the fixed rate of 3.125% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as
of 03/01/2022 and my first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on 03/01/2022. My fully amortizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is as

follows:
Years Interest Monthly Estimated Total Payment | Numbcer of
Rate Principal and Monthly Monthly Begins On Monthly

Interest Escrow Payment* Payments
Payment Payment
Amount Amount*

30 3.125% 31,216.50 $739.89, may 31,956.45, 03/01/2022 360

| : adjust may adjust

l_ periodically periodically

* The escrow-payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law.
Therefore, my *sial monthly payment may change accordingly,

The total monthly payment amount shown does not include the cost for any optional
products that may be on the mortgage loan.

The terms in this Section 3.0/ supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable- or step-interest
rate.

E. Iwill be in default if I do not comply wit! the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement. '

F. The interest rate set forth in Section 3.D. above'shall 2pnly even in the event of default
and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and 1 agree to the following:

A. T accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks inclucs {but are not limited
to)

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when I pay off, seli, nr refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subcréinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
paid before this modification.

B, I authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

PACKAGE CLS_FHAQ06 M1 ISMAR2L v.7

Page 4 6049339 _294_20220112120349488

LR W ]

[TRACKINQID. 28068260904] 037038-000G1266-0 [PAQ. 1518) [DOC 28 54/104 1d.20133814] {F_1_0_CLS}



2203406438 Page: 5of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-sighing spouse may
continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3} Lender
waived this requirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

t3

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout plan that | entered into with Lender.

E. ‘Ailizims and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agrecment. remain in full force and effect and I will comply with all covenants,
agreemeits, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including (but not limited to} my
agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow
Items, impounds; #ad all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may change in
accordance with the tenins of my Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, Lender and I will be bound
by, and will comply with,«'0f the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

F. The Loan Documents are duly valid sinding agreements, enforceable in accordance with
their terms and are hereby reaffirmud.

G. On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this agreement, only as permitted under FHA
guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreeiaeit may not be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

H. On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note {or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assssnient of a penalty for full
or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and veid. '

L T will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsementfs) or similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessar;, nr.required
by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification to ensure that the Mortgage, a7 modified
by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien position and is fully enforceable. The terms of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and veid, if
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

J. Tknow that I am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modification.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. If I do not
accept the corrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
legal effect. If T accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptly return to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAO6 M115MAR21.v.7 .
Page 5 6049339 294_20220112120349488

OO AR

[TRACKINGID.LOBG32600048] 037009-00061260-0 [PAG.1320] [DOC 20 B2104 (d,20133614] {F_1_0_CLS}



2203406438 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

conditions of this Agreement amd/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If I do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modification, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and
effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and 1 may not be eligible for
the Modification. :

K. Lender may collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information
ahout account balances and activity (“Personal Information™). In addition, I consent to the
wiciosure of my Personal Information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any government entity that regulates Lender; (2) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or
service: thut owns, insures, guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if
applicable) mortgage loan(s), (3) companies that perform support services for the
Modification, 24d(4) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

L. If any document relat<d to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately-refiects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwis¢ wissing, I will comply with Lender’s request to execute,
acknowledge, initial, and deiivzrto Lender any documentation Lender deems necessary.
If the original promissory note is repiaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the orieinal note. All documents that Lender requests of
me under this section shall be referred toas the “Replacement Documents”. T will deliver
the Replacement Docurnents within ten aa;s after I receive Lender’s written request for
such replacement.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAQ6 MIT5MAR21 v.7
Fage 6 6049339 294 _20220112120349488

0O

[TRACKINGID,288692605049] 037889.00061268.0 [PAG. 1822) (DOC 26 504104 14.20133844] (F_1__0_CLS)



2203406438 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Sign here to execute |> ﬁfha~ n C;‘-“UZM"-

Modification Agreentent ~ Brian W Fulkerson
Ag__ (Must be signed exactly as printed)

Ol | |7 1 2038

Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
S’gh here to execute [‘ A0t Q9 Q~“._’ ™Y (’) “5 Moe g J'_.r )
Mod!fication Agreement . Colleen M O'Brien
kioinl s (Must be signed exactly as printed)

- .

ﬁ Q Q Slgnature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
’“1;L£1____

Witness Printed Name ‘

-

Q) ti o4

Witness Signature Date (MM/D ‘)/"Y YY)
[Space betow Vhis livie for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF _ M’.{,ﬂﬂk_ﬂ- -

COUNTY OF Cop K

On the N day of 2.7 in the year 2@ before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in ard‘for said State/gr‘ onally appeared Brian W Fulkerson and
Colleen M _O'Brien, personally known to me {or preved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are muuscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/he:/their authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the persor er-entity upon behalf of which
the person or entity acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hard hind of 1cial gal,
otary Public:; (4‘(/‘15 £ quw-e [/

(Pnnted Name) -

My commission expires; I } f‘[/ ot — (Notary Public Sea!)
(Please ensure seal does not overlap any lﬁuagﬁ or print)

CARLDS E MAXWELL
Official Seal
Notary Public - State of lllinois

@ My Commission Expires Nov 14, 2022 fy

PACKAGE CLS FHAO6 M115MAR21 3.7
Page 7 6049339_294_20220112120349488

mmmmwmwmmmmmmwmmmmwwmmmmm”mm

[TAACKINGIC, 280682609092] 03768500061 266-0 [PAQ, 1308] [DOC 28 547104 1d.20133814) {F_1 _0._CLS5}



2203406438 Page: 8 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

KRk AR Rkt kR kR AR R R R F R Rk kR Rk ke R X R EREXERXE RN Rk Rk kg

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Community Loan Servicing, LLC, fka Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Servicer”), as subservicer
for loan servicer, Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Lender™)

By: Mong@n&s@ument Solutions, LLC
By: x
\ January 27th, 2022

T —— e

< Name: Stephanie Ohsillas Date
Title:  Attorney in Fact

__JSpace below this line for Ackmowledgement]

STATE OF Colorade
COUNTY OF Denver

On 27th day of Januaryip the year 2922 before me, _ David Thao

Notary Public, personally appeared __ Stepbziie Casillas, Attorney in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Document Sclutions, LLC for Community Loan Servicing, LLC, fka
Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Servicer™), ag svoservicer for loan servicer, Lakeview Loan
Servicing, LLC (“Lender”), personally known to m¢ {ri nroved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are/subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same a Lis/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/het/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s},or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

/ a. Notary Signature
e Notary Public Printed Name
David Thao (exactly as printed on seal)
Notary Public Commission
September 11th, 2024 Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

DAVID THAO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADD
NCTARY D 20204031667
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2203406438 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The following described Real Estate situated in the County of Cook in the State of Illinois, to wit:

The west half of the Lot 5 in Block 38 in Frederick H. Bartlett's Chicago Highlands, in the
Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 19, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of
thé Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M1I5MAR21.v.7 ’
Page 8 6049339 _294 20220112120349488

R0 OO0 A0

[TNACKINGID, 283522 609040] D37600-00001 266-0 (PAG. 1326] |DOC 28 46/104 10.20123814} (F_1_0_CLS)



